

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

39

Chapter 95.

Resolve in favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated out of Bath Orphan any money in the state treasury for the support of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, the sum of seven thousand dollars, for the year eighteen hundred and eightyseven, and seven thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight. There is also appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven and five hundred dollars for eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, or so much thereof as may, in the opinion of the governor and council, be necessary for re-The trustees are hereby authorized to sell a certain pairs. piece of land adjoining buildings of said asylum, and cover same into the state treasury.

Approved March 15, 1887.

Chapter 96.

Resolve in favor of Highland Plantation.

Resolved, That four hundred dollars be and hereby is appro- Highland Planpriated to repair the road in Highland Plantation, leading from of. Lexington to Dead river, the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Somerset county.

Approved March 15, 1887.

Chapter 97.

Resolve to provide for the uniforming of the enlisted men of the Maine Volunteer Militia.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum Volunteer mili-tia, uniforms. of nine thousand dollars, for re-uniforming and repairing the old uniforms of the Maine Volunteer Militia.

Approved March 15, 1887.

Снар. 95

Asylum, in favor of.

tation, in favor